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In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-29922 LA

}
: ) '
BGIF, INC., dba Bankers Group ) L-2003080459
and ANNA MARIE LIZARRAGA, )
individually and as the }
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BGIF, Inc.,
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DECISION
Tha Proposed Decision dated April 1, 2005,
of the Administrativa Law Judge of the Office of
Administrative Hearings, is hersby adopted as the Decision
6f the Real Estate Commissgioner in the above-entitled
mat.ter.

This Decision shall become effective at 12 o'clock
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IT IS SO ORDERED _ ? SN

JEFF DAVI

Real Egtate Commisslonar
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BEFORE THE

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Maiter of the Accusation Against:
: OAH NO. L.2003080459

BGIF, INC. , pi
d.b.a. Bankers Group CASE NO.H-29922 LA

&
ANNA MARIE LIZARRAGA,
Individually and as the designated officer for
BGIF, Inc.,

Respondents.
PROPOSED DECISION

This matter came on regularly for hearing before Roy W. Hewitt, Administrative
Law Judge (ALJ), Office of Administrative Hearings, at Los Angeles, California on
March 7, 2005. '

Department of Real Estate Staff Counsel Elliott Mac Lennan represented
complainant. | :

Respondent, Anna M. Lizarraga, personally appeared and was represented by
Frank Buda, Esq.

_ At the commencement of the hearing the parties stipulated that a settlement had

been reached between complainant and respondent BGIF, Inc. Based on the stipulation
of counsel and after reviewing the signature page of the settlement agreement between
the agency and BGIF, Inc., the ALJ severed the action against BGIF, Inc. from the
action against respondent Anna M. Lizarraga. Consequently, the instant hearing
focused exclusively on respondent Lizarraga.

Oral and documentary evidence was received and the matter was submitted.
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FACTUAL FINDINGS
The ALJ m_akes the following Factual Findings:

1. The Accusation was filed by Maria Suarez (complainant) while acting
in her official capacity as a Deputy Real Estate Commissioner, Department of Real
Estate (DRE), State of California. During the instant hearing complainant moved to
amend the accusation against respondent Lizarraga by striking the following
allegations: Paragraph 10, subdivisions (d), (£), (g), (h), and (i). Complainant’s
motion was granted and subdivisions (d), (f), (g), (h), and (i) of paragraph 10 were
stricken, : :

2. On April 16, 1990, Anna M. Lizarraga (respondent) was licensed by the -
DRE as a real estate broker. At all times relevant to the instant proceedings
respondent’s real estate broker license was, and currently is, in full force and effect,

3. At all relevant times respondent was licensed by the DRE as the
designated officer of BGIF, Inc. (BGIF) to qualify BGIF and to act for BGIF as a real
estate broker, as provided by California Business and Professions Code (Code) section
10159.2. Pursuant to Code section 10159.2, respondent was responsible for
supervision and control of the activities conducted on behalf of BGIF by BGIF’s
officers, managers and employees as necessary to secure full compliance with the
provisions of the Real Estate Law, including supervision of the salespersons licensed
to the corporation in performing functions-for which a real estate license is required.

4, At all relevant times, BGIF engaged in business as a real estate broker
by: (1) operating as a-mortgage and loan broker, d.b.a. Bankers Group and soliciting
borrowers and lenders and negotiating and servicing loans including multi-lender
loans on real property; and, (2) conducting broker controlled escrows through its
escrow division under the exemption set forth in California Financial Code section
17006, subdivision (a), subsection (4) for real estate brokers performing escrows
incidental to real estate transactions where the broker is a party and where the broker
is performing acts for which a real estate license is required.

5. From March 12, 2002 through April 10, 2002, the DRE examined and
audited respondent’s books and records concerning BGIF’s mortgage and loan
brokerage and broker-escrow activities. The audit period covered two years of
records; from March 1, 2000 through February 28, 2002. In a report dated April 17,
2002, the DRE auditor describes her findings. (Exhibit 5.)

6. In answer to complainant’s allegations against respondent, respondent
provided the DRE’s April 17, 2002 audit report, a copy of the Accusation against
respondent, and all pertinent files to her own expert, a former auditor for the DRE.



Respondent’s auditor describes his findings and opinions in a report dated February '
24, 2005. (Exhibit C.) :

7. Both audtiors/experts mentioned in Findings 5 and 6, above, appeared
at the hearing and testified. The following factual findings are based on the testimony
of the two experts, their reports, and the files and documents they reviewed.

8. At all relevant times BGIF accepted and received funds in trust (trust

~ funds) from or on behalf of borrowers and lenders, and thereafter made disposition of
said funds. During the audit period, BGIF maintained the following three trust
accounts: Trust Account #1 (T/A #1), BGIF Inc. dba Bankers Group Hard Money
Escrow Trust Account; Trust Account #2 (T/A #2), BGIF, Inc. dba Bankers Group
Institutional Escrow Trust Account; and Trust Account #3 (T/A #3), BGIF, Inc. dba
Bankers Group Collection Trust Account.

0. The audit revealed that as of February 28, 2002, T/A #1 had a
“shortage” of $17,782.97. “Shortage” is defined as an amount less than the existing
, aggregate trust fund liability of BGIF to every principal who was an owner of said
funds, without first obtaining the prior written consent of the owners of said funds, as
required by Code section 10145 and California Code of Regulations, title 10
(Regulations), sections 28321, 2950, subdivision (d) and 2950, subdivision (8).

- The vast majority of the shortage in T/A #1 was caused when funds
totaling $17,395.89 were erroneously disbursed from T/A #1 instead of T/A #2.
During the course of performing a loan escrow for a borrower, BGIF received funds
in the amount of $17,395.89 and deposited the funds in T/A #2. However, when
funds were disbursed at the close of escrow checks in the amount of $17,395.89 were
issued from T/A #1 instead of T/A #2. This accounting error resulted in T/A #1 being
$17,395.89 short, while T/A #2 had a $17,395.89 overage. This error was discovered
and corrected on March 6, 2002, before the DRE commenced its audit. As a result of
corrective measures, consisting of transferring $17,395.89 from T/A #2 to T/A #1,.
T/A #1 ended up with a true shortage of only $387.08; which, according to
respondent’s expert, is “minor” given the fact BGIF handled approximately 8 million
‘dollars in trust funds during the two year period covered by the audit. This “true
shortage” was immediately.cured at the time of the DRE audit. Currently, T/A #1 is
in balance.

10.  The audit revealed that respondent failed to maintain accurate and
complete control records, in the form of columnar records, in chronological order, of
all trust funds received for T/A #1 and T/A #2; and, no control records were
maintained at all for T/A #3. '

Respondent and BGIF did maintain control records for T/A #1 and T/A
#2, however the control records were not complete because the dates funds were
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received were not listed, nor were the fund contributors adequately identified.
Additionally, there were some posting errors in connection with the T/A #1 and T/A
#2 control records. Respondent and BGIF did not maintain control records for T/A #3
because BGIF was in the process of closing out T/A #3. BGIF was only servicing
three remaining loans in T/A #3 at the time of the DRE audit. Currently, BGIF does
not service any loans and T/A #3 has been closed. '

BGIF now maintains control records for its trust accounts by utilizing
the Register report in the QuickBooks accounting program. The QuickBooks Register
contains al! of the information required by Regulations section 2831; including
identification of the contributor of the funds and the date the funds are received. .

11.  The audit revealed that respondent failed to maintain accurate and
complete separate records for each beneficiary or transaction connected with T/A #1
and T/A #2; and, respondent maintained no separate record at all for T/A #3.

Respondent and BGIF did maintain separate records for T/A #1 and
T/A #2; however, some of the separate records maintained by respondent and BGIF
had posting errors and were thus inaccurate and incomplete. BGIF did not maintain
separte records for T/A #3 because of the minimal activity in that T/A. Currently
BGIF does not service any loans and T/A #3 has been closed. '

Respondent immediately took corrective action concerning T/A #1.and
T/A #2. Currently, BGIF uses QuickBooks to maintain the T/A records. Each escrow
is assigned a separate liability account that allows QuickBooks to generate a separate
transaction record for each escrow. The QuickBooks format fully complies with the
separate record requirement of Regulations section 2831.1. -

12, The audit revealed that respondent permitted a real estate salesperson to
be the sole authorized signatory on all three trust accounts. Respondent was not an
authorized signatory on any of the trust accounts at the time of the audit.

“As soon as this problem was brought to respondent’s attention,
respondent rectified the situation. On April 10, 2002, respondent was added as an
authorized signatory on all three trust accounts.

13.  The audit revealed that respondent failed to provide the DRE with
timely, accurate, Quarterly and Annual Trust Find Status Reports after meeting the
loan negotiating and loan servicing threshold criteria, as required by Code section
10232, subdivision (a), subsections (1), (2), and (3) and Code section 10232.25.

During 2001, BGIF exceeded the threshold criteria of Code section
10232 by: negotiating a combination of ten (10) or more loans in an aggregate
amount of more than one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) . (to wit: BGIF negotiated
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twenty-four loans aggregating $2,235,000.00); BGIF collected $250,000.00 or more
(to wit: $910,543.35) on behalf of owners of promissory notes and/or owners of real -
property sales contracts in the form of loan payments and loan payoffs; and/or, BGIF
collected $250,000.00 or more (to wit: $910,543.35) on behalf of obligors of
promissory notes or lenders of real property sales contracts. Thus, respondent was

- required, but failed, to file reports mandated by Code sections 10232 and 10232.25.

Respondent was not conscious of the fact that BGIF had exceeded the
threshold requirements embodied in Code section 10232; however, as soon as the
. DRE auditor alerted respondent to that fact, respondent immediately filed the required
reports on April 16, 2002,

14.  The audit revealed that respondent failed to provide a true and correct
copy of DRE approved Mortgage Loan Disclosure Statements (MLDS), signed by the
broker, for four different.borrowers. SRR

At the time of the audit respondent believed that in the four cases where
- the MLDS were not provided, the Good Faith Estimate Forms and the other '
disclosures required by the Truth-in-Lending Laws met the statutory disclosure
requirements. Since the audit, respondent provides MLDS to all borrowers, whether
individual or institutional.

5. The audit revealed that the escrow instructions used by BGIF did not
contain language specifically advising all parties to transactions that BGIF had an
ownership interest in the escrow company.

The escrow instructions used by BGIF at the time of the DRE audit list
the “Bankers Group” in the header as the owner of the escrow business. “Bankers
Group” is the licensed fictitious business name used by BGIF to broker loans.
Consequently, there was no intent on respondent’s part to conceal the fact that BGIF
was the owner of the escrow holder. Since the audit, BGIF’s escrow instructions now
contain the following disclosure: “BGIF, Inc., DBA Bankers Group, is acting as both
the mortgage loan broker and the escrow holder in this transaction and will be paid an

‘escrow fee. BGIF, Inc. is licensed by the California Department of Real Estate.”

16.  Respondent was first licensed by the DRE as a real estate salesperson in
1980. She worked as a salesperson for 10 years before becoming a licensed broker in
1990. Respondent has worked continuously in the real estate field as a salesperson
and broker for the past 25 years; and, except for the instant action, she has no history
of discipline or of client complaints. : '

17. Respondent resigned as the designated officer for BGIF on October 8,
2003. . :
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18.  Respondent regrets the errors that occurred in the instant case and
testified that she has learned a great deal about keeping appropriate records and books
as a result of the instant action. Respondent also reports that she not only gained
greater insight into record keeping requirement, she has also found a great resource to
help with any future questions: “Real Estate Compliance Solutions,” the professional
company that reviewed this case for respondent.’ S

19.  In 2001, in addition to having been the designated officer for BGIF, _
respondent also operated a real estate sales business from her home. The DRE
conducted a “survey” of respondent’s real estate records on August 20, 2001. Asa
result of the August 20, 2001 “survey” the DRE issued a “Compliance Notice” letter,
dated October 31, 2001. The Compliance Notice letter stated, in pertinent part;

“This letter will serve as notice that on the above-

indicated date a survey was performed. The survey

indicated that you comply with Real Estate Laws and/or
- Regulations...keep up the good work.” (Exhibit C.)

20.  Respondent submitted character reference letters attesting to her good
character and her professional work ethic.

21.  Three years have passed since the closing date (February 28, 2002) of
the audit period in the instant case and there have been no allegations that respondent
has engaged in any instances of inappropriate record keeping or sub-standard business
practices resulting from any post-February 28, 2002 licensed activities by respondent.

22.  No injury was suffered by any of respondent’s or BGIF’s clients.
LEGAL CONCLUSIONS
The Administrative Law Judge makes the following Legal Conclusions:

1. Cause exists for discipline of respondent’s license because the conduct
described in Finding 9 violated Regulations section 2832.1; however, as further noted
in Finding 9, under the totality of the circumstances this violation was de mininus.

: 2. Cause exists for discipline of respondent’s license because the conduct
described in Finding 10 violated Regulations section 2831; however, as further noted
in Finding 10, the violations were immediately corrected. Also, as noted in F inding
22, there was no harm to any clients.

3, Cause exists for discipline of respondent’s license because the conduct
described in Finding 11 violated Regulations section 2831.1; however, as further



noted in Finding 11, respondent took immediate action to correct the violations and to
prevent reoccurrence. Also, as noted in Finding 22, there was no harm to any clients.

4. Cause exists for discipline of respondent’s license because the conduct
described in Finding 12 violated Regulations section 2834; however, as further noted
in Finding 12, respondent took immediate action to correct the violations and to
prevent reoccurrence. Also, as noted in Findings 17 and 22, respondent no longer
works as the designated officer for BGIF, and no harm resulted from respondent’s
activities,

5. Cause exists for discipline of respondent’s license because the conduct
described in Finding 13 violated Code sections 10232 and 10232.25; however, as
further noted in Finding 13, respondent took immediate action to correct the violations
and to prevent reoccurrence. Also, as noted in F inding 22, no harm resulted from
respondent’s activities. ..

6. Cause exists for discipline of respondent’s license because the conduct
described in Finding 14 violated Code section 10240; however, as further noted in
Finding 14, respondent took immediate action to correct the violations and to prevent
reoccurrence. Also, as noted in Finding 22, no harm resulted from respondent’s
activities.

7. Cause exists for discipline of respondent’s license because the conduct
described in Finding 15 violated Regulations section 2950, subdivision (h); however,
as further noted in Finding 15, respondent took immediate action to correct the -
violations and to prevent reoccurrence. Also, as noted in Finding 22, no harm resulted
from respondent’s activities.

8. Taken in context, respondent’s violations, separately and cumulatively,
were unintentional and of a miinor nature. As noted in Findings 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21,
and 22, respondent has a long history of working as a DRE licentiate without any
~ violations except for the relatively minor violations which form the basis of the
present action against her broker’s license. It is also important to note that the
violations occurred over three years ago, respondent took immediate action to correct
the errors that led to the instant action, respondent’s errors did not result from any
willful or wanton conduct on her part, and she has learned from her errors. Given
these mitigating factors and factors evidencing rehabilitation, no valid administrative
purpose would be served by imposing discipline in this case. Disciplinary
proceedings are designed to ensure the public is protected and that the licentiate is
rehabilitated. Here, respondent has taken the necessary measures to meet those
objectives, Under these circumstances imposition of discipline is not warranted and
could only be viewed as punitive, not protective or corrective, in nature.
Consequently, although bases exist for discipline, the ALJ, in the interests of fairness
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and justice concludes that the accusation should be dismissed without imposition of
discipline.
ORDER
WHEREFORE, THE FOLLOWING ORDER is hereby‘ made:

The accusation against respondent is dismissed without imposition of
discipline,

Dated: April _ / , 2008,

=5

ROY W HEWITT U
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

Lo
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ELLIOTT MAC LENNAN, SBN 66674

Department of Real Estate APR -1 2005
320 West 4th Street, Ste. 350 DEPART
Los Angeles, California 90013-1105 MENT OF ReAL ESTATE

Telephone: (213) 576-6911 (direct) BVM&Q{*

-or- (213) 576-6982 (office) ‘ —

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Kk kN

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-29922 LA

BGIF INC. dba Bankers Group, and STIPULATION
ANNA MARIE LIZARRAGA, AND
individually and as former AGREEMENT

designated officer of BGIF INC.

Respondeﬁts.

N Vo ot Nt Sl Mot Nt Vot Nt St St Vol

It is hereby stipulated by and between BGIF INC. dba

Bankers Group (sometimes referred to as “Respondent”},
represented by Richard A. DeSantis, Esqg., and the Complainant,
actihg.by and through Elliott Mac Lennan, Counsel for the
Department of Real Estate, as follows for the purpose of settling
and‘disposing of the Accusation filed on January 29, 2003, in
this matter: ,

1. All issues which were to be contested and all
evidence which was to be presented by Complainant and Respondent

at a formal hearing on the Accusation, which hearing was to be
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held in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative
Procedure Act (“APA”), shall instead énd in place thereof be
submitted solely on the basis of the provisions of this
Stipulation and Agreement (Stipulation).

2. Respondent has received, read and understands the
Statement to Respondent,.the Discovery Erovisions of the APA and
the Accusation filed by the Department of-Real Estate in this
proceeding. |

3. Respondent filed a Notice of Defense pursuant to
Section 11506 of the Government Code for the purpose of
requesting a hearing on the allegations in the Accusation.
Respondent hereby freely and voluntarily withdraws said Notice oq
Defense. Respondent acknowledges that it understands that by
withdrawing said Notice of Defense it thereby waives its right to
require the Commissioner to prove the allegations in the
Accusation-at a contested hearing held in accordance with the
provisions of the APA and that iﬁ will waive other rights
afforded to it in connection with the hearing such as the right
to present evidence in its defense of the allégations in the
Accusation and the right to cross-examine witnesses.

4, This Stipulation is based on the factual
allegations contained in the Accusation. 1In the interest of
expedience and economy, Réspondents choose not to contest these
allegations, but to remain silent and understand that, as a
result thereof, these factual allegations, without being admitted

or denied, will serve as a prima facie basis for the disciplinarﬂ
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action stipulated to herein. The Real Estate Commissioner shall
not be required to provide furtherlevidence to prove said factual
allegations. |

5. This Stipulation and Respondents decision not to
contest the Accusation is made for the purpose of reaching én
agreed disposition of thislproceeding and is expressly limited tb
this proceeding and any other proceeding or case in which the
Department of Real Estate (“Department”), the state or fedefal
government, or any agency of this stAte, another state or federal
government is involved.

6. It is understood by the parties that the Real
Estate Commissioner may adopt this Stipulation as his Decision
in this matter thereby imposing the penalty and sanctions on
Respondent’s real estate licenses and license rights'as set forth
in the "Order" herein below. In the event that the Commissioner,
in his discretion, does not adopt the Stipulation, it shall be
vold and of no effect and Respondent’s shall retain the right to‘
a hearing and proceeding on the Accusation unde; the provisions
of the APA and shall not be bound by any stipulation or waiver
made herein.
%. ThelOrder or any subsequent Order of the Real
Estate Commissioner made pursuant to this Stipulation shall not
constitute an estoppel, merger or bar to any further
administrative or civil proceedings by the Department of Real

Estate with respect to any matters which were not specifically
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lalleged to be causes for Accusation in this proceeding but do
constitute a bar, estoppel and merger as to any allegations
actually gontained in the Accﬁsation against Respondent herein.

8. Respondent understands that by agreeing to this
Stipulation, Respondent agrees to pay, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code Section 10148, the cosﬁ of the audit (Audit
Report LA 010242/010364{ which led to this disciplinary action,
The amount of said cost is $7,199.92.

9. Respondent has received, read, and understands fhe
*Notice Concerning Costs of Subsequent Audit”. Respondent
further understands that by agreeing to this Stipulation, the
findings set forth below in the Determination of Issues become
final, and the Commissioner may charge Respondent for the cost of
any subsequent audits conducted pursuant to Business and
Professions Code Section 10148 to determine if the violations
have been corrected. The maximum cost of the subsequent audit

will not exceed $7,199.92.

DETERMINATION QF ISSUES
By reason of the foregoing stipulations, it is
stipulated and agreed that the following determination of issues
shall be made:
| The conduct, acts or omissions of BGIF INC. as
described in Paragraph 4 above, is in violation of Sections

(10145, 10232(a), 10232.25, 10233 and . 10240 of the Business and

Professions Code (“Code”) and Sections 2831, 2831.1, 2831.2,

p——
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832.1, 2834, 2950(d), .2950(q) and, 2950(h) of Title 10, Chapter 6
of the California Code of Regulations (“Regulations”) and is a
bagis for the suspension or revocation of Responaént's license
pursuant to Code Section 10177 (4).

ORDER

WHEREFORE THE FOLLOWING ORDER IS MADE PURSUANT

TQ THE WRITTEN STIPULATION OF THE PARTIES:

I.

A. All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent

BGIF INC. under the Real Estate Law are suspended for a period of

ninety (90) days from the éffective date of this Decision;

provided, however, that sixty (60) days of said suspension. shall

be stayed for two (2) years upon the foliowing.terms and

conditions:

1. Respondent shall obey all laws, rules and

regulations governing the rights, duties and responsibilities

of a real estate iicensee in the State of California.

2. That no final subsequent determination be made,
after hearing or upon stipulation, that cause for disciplinary
action occurred within two (2) years of the effective date of
this Decision. . Should such determination be made, the
Commissioner ma?, in his discretion, vacate.and set aside the
stay ofder and reimpose all or a portion of the stayed‘
suspension. Should no such determination be made, the stay

imposed herein shall become permanent.
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B. The initial thirty (30) day portion of said ninety

(90) day suspension shall commence on the effective date of this

Decision; provided, however, that if Respondent petitions, said

puspension shall be stayed upon condition that:

1. Pursuant to Section 10175.2 of the Business and

Professions Code, Respondent pays a monetary penalty of one-

hundred dollars ($100) per day totaling three thousand dollars
($3,000) .

2. Said payment shall be in the form of a cashier's
check or certified check made payable to the Recovery

Account 0of the Real Estate Fund. Said check must be received

by the Department prior to the effective date of the Decision

in this matter.

3. No further cause for disciplinary action against

the real estate license of Respondent occurs within two (2) years
from the effective date of the Decision in this matter.

4. _If Respondent fails to pay the monetary penalty in

accordance with the terms and conditions of the Decision, the
Commissioner may, without a hearing, order the immediate
execution of all or any part of the stayed suspension in which
event Respondent shall not be entitled to any repayment nor
credit, prorated or otherwise, for money p&id to the Department
under the terms of this Decision.

5. If Respondent pays the monetary penalty and if no

further cause for disciplinary action against the real estate

A
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license of Respondent occurs within two (2) years from the
effective date of the Decision, the stay hereby granted shall

becomeé permanent.

II.

During the two vear period set forth above, BGIF INC.

shall submit to the Department of Real Estate a Quarterly Trust

Fund Position Statement as of the last day of each March, June,

September and December. The Position Statement shall be

submitted to the Manager of the Crisis Response Team of the

Department's Los Angeles office not later than 60 days following

the last day of each calendar quarter (March, June, September and

December). The Position Statement shall include the information

and documents specified below and be verified as true and

accurate by Respondent under penalty of perjury. If Respondent

BGIF INC. has no trusgt fund liability as of the last day of the

calendar quarter, the Position Statement shall so state.

The Position Statement shall consist of the following:

(1) A_schedule of trust fund accountability with the

following information concerning funds held by Respondent BGIF
INC. as agent or trustee to the owner(s) of said funds:

(a) Account number and depositories.

(b) Names of principals and beneficiaries.

(c) Trust fund liability to (b).

(2) A report of trust funds in the custody and control

of Respondent as of the accounting date consisting of:
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(a) A copy of Respondent's trust accounts' bank

statements (listed above aé {1) (a))} showing the balance of funds
in the accounts as of the accounting date.

{b) A schedule of uncleared checks drawn on the
accounts adjusting thé accpunts to thelr true balance as of the
accounting date.

{(3) A copy of Respondent's (a) trust funds records

maintained pursuant to Section 2831 of the Regulations, (b) .
separate records maintained pursuant to Section 2831.1 of the
Regulations and (¢) reconciliation maintained pursuant to Section

2831.2 of the Regulations.

(4) A statement explaining any discrepancy between the

total liability shown under (1) above and the adjusted trust
accounts' balances shown under (2) above.
ITI.

Pursuant to Section 10148 of the Business énd

Professionsg Code, Respondent BGIF INC. shall pay the

Commissioner's reasonable cost for: (a) the audit (Audit Report

LA 010242/010364) which led to this disciplinary action and (b) a

subsequent audit to determine if Respondent BGIF INC. is now in

compliance with the Real Estate Law. The cost of the audit which

led to this disciplinary action is $7,199.92. 1In calculating the

o

e

amount of the Commissioner's reascnabkle cost, the Commissioner
may use the estimated average hourly salary for all persons

performing audits of real estate brokers, and shall include an
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. | | .

allocation for travel time to and from the auditor's place ofi
work., Said amount for the prior and subsequent audit shall not
exceed $14,399.84.

_Respondent BGIF INC. shall pay such cost within 60 days

of receiving an invoice from the Commissioner detailing the

activities performed during the audit and the amount of time

spent performing those activities.

The Commissioner may suspend the license of a

Respondent’s BGIF INC. pending a hearing héld in accordance with
Section 11500, et seq., of the Government Code, if payment is not
timely made as provided for herein, or as provided for in a
suﬁsequent agreement between the Respondent and the Commissioner.
The suspension shall remain in effect until payment is made in
full or until a Respondent enters into an agreement satisfactory
to Ehe Commissioner to provide for payment, or until a decision
providing'otherwise is adopted following a hearing held pursuant

to this condition.

. L
DATED: 23S Y
ELLIOTT MAC LENNAN, Counsel for
~ the Department of Real Estate

/17
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We have read the Stipulation and Agreement, and have
discussed it with our counsel. Its terms are understood by us
and are agreeable and acceptable to us. We understand that we
afe waiving rights given to us by the California Administrative
Procedure Act {including but not limited to Sections 11506,
11508, 11509 and 11513 of the Government Code), and we willingly,
intelligently and voluntarily waive those rights, including the
right of requiring the Commissioner to prove the allegations in
the Accusation at a hearing at which we would have.the right to
cross-examine witnesses against us and to present evidence in
defense and mitigation of the charges.

Regpondent can signify acceptance and approval of the
terms and conditions of this Stipulation and Agreement by faxing
a copy of its signature page, as actually signed by Respondent,
to the Department at the following telephone/fax number: {213)
576-6917, Attention: Elliott Mac Lennan. Respondent agrees,
ackﬁowledges and understands that by electronically sending to
the Department a fax copy of Respondent’s actual signature as it
appears on the Stipulation and Agreement, that receipt of the
faxed copy by the Department shall be as binding on Reéspondent as
if the Department had recelved the original 51gned Stipulation

and Agreement.

- 10 -
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DATED:
BGIF INC., Respondent
BY: STEVEN KARLTON KOP,
current designated officer
DATED:

Richard A. DeSantis,
Attorney for Respondents
Approved as to form

* Kk K

The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement is hereby

adopted as my Decision and Order and shall become effective at 12

o'clock noon on . APR 21 . 2005.

IT IS SO ORDERED - 23'07( ,2005.

Est/fate Commissioner

- 11 -




BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REA TABPE E D
STATE OF CALIFORNIA AN -7 2005

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

In the Matter of the Accusation of 5 ; :
Y —Mﬁ

Case No. H-29922 LA

BGIF, INC,, et al.,
OAH No. L-2003080459

Respondent

NOTICE OF CONTINUED HEARING ON ACCUSATION

To the above named respondent:

- You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Department of Real Estate at Office of
Administrative Hearings, 320 West Fourth Street, Ste. 630, Los Angeles, CA on March 7-9, 2005 , at the
hour of 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, upon the Accusation served upon you. If you
object to the place of hearing, you must notify the presiding administrative law' judge of the Office of
Administrative Hearings within ten (10) days after this notice is served on you. Failure to notify the presiding
administrative law judge within ten days will deprive you of a change in the place of the hearing.

You may be present at the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an attorney at your own
expense. You are not entitled to the appointment of an attorney to represent you at public expense. You are
entitled to represent yourself without legal counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel at
the hearing, the Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any express admission or other
evidence including affidavits, without any notice to you.

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses
testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of books, documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer the testimony of any witness
who does not proficiently speak the English language, you must provide your own interpreter and pay his or her
costs. The interpreter must be certified in accordance with Sections 11435.30 and 11435.55 of the Government
Code.

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE -

LN\

Dated: JAN -7 2005 By _
- ELLIOTT MAC LENNAN, Counsel

cc: BGIF Inc./Anna Marie Lizarraga
Richard A. DeSantis, Esq./Frank M. Buda, Esq
Sacto/OAH/

RE 501 (Rev. 8/97)
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL F 9@ 30 200
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

In the Matter of the Accusation of ' W_MWM

| . Case No. H-29922LA
BGIF INC. and ANNA MARIE LIZARRAGA, :

OAH No. L-2003080459

Respondent

NOTICE OF CONTINUED HEARING ON ACCUSATION

To the above named respondent:

You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Department of Real Estate at 320 W. Fourth
Street, Ste. 630, Los Angeles, CA on December 27-28, 2004, at the hour of 9:00 a.m., , or as soon thereafter as
the matter can be heard, upon the Accusation served upon you. If you object to the place of hearing, you must
notify the presiding admiiristrative law judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings within ten (10) days after

. this notice is served on you. Failure to notify the presudlng admlmstratlve law judge within ten days will deprive
you of a change in the place of the hearing.

~ You may be present at the hearing. You have the right to be represénted by an attorney at your own
expense. You are not entitled to the appointment of an attorney to represent you at public expense. You are
entitled to represent yourself without legal counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel at
the hearing, the Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any express admission or other
evidence mcludmg affidavits, without any notice to you.

You. may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses
testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpenas to compe! the attendance of witnesses and the
" production of books, documents or other things by applymg to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer the testimony of any witness
who does not proficiently speak the English language, you must provide your own interpreter and pay-his or -her
costs. The interpreter must be certified in accordance with Sections 11435.30 and 11435 55 of the. Govemment
Code. :

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Y N
ELLIOTT MAC LENNAN, Counsel

AUG § 0 2004

Dated. By

cc: BGIF Inc./Anna Marie Lizarraga
Frank M. Buda, Bsq./Richard A De Santis
Sacto/OAH/MA

RE 501 (Rev. 8/97)
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL|{ESTATY - ¢ 13 D
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  pepagymeNT QF REAL ESTATE

By wa MW. Lol .

Case No. H-29922 LA

In the Matter of the Accusation of

BGIFINC., ET AL.,
OAH No. L-2003080459

‘Respondent

NOTICE OF HEARING ON ACCUSATION

To the above named respondent:

You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Department of Real Estate at 320 W, Fourth
Street, Ste. 630, Los Angeles, CA on March 24 & 25, 200 at the hour of 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as
the matter can be heard, upon the Accusation served upon you. If you object to the place of hearing, you must
notify the premdmg administrative law judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings within ten (10) days after
this notice is served on you. Failure to notify the presiding administrative law judge within ten days will deprive
you of a change in the place of the hearing.

You may be present at the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an attorney at your own
expense. You are not entitled to the appointment of an -attorney to represent you at public expense. You are
entitled to represent yourself without legal counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel at
the hearing, the Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any express admission or other
evidence including affidavits, without any ngtice to you.

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses
testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of books, documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer the testimony of any witness
who does not proficiently speak the English language, you must provide your own interpreter and pay his or her
costs. The interpreter must be certified in accordance with Sections 11435.30 and 114335.55 of the Government
Code. ‘ :

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Dated: 86T - 6 2003 | _ By <N o~
- ELLIOTT MAC LENNAN, Counsel

cc: BGIF Inc./Anna Marie Lizarraga
Richard De Santis, Esq..
Sacto/OAH/MA

RE 501 (Rev. 8/97)
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REA IIEW‘EB 2003 JJ
STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Case No, H-29922 LA

In the Matter of the Accusation of

BGIF, INC., ET AL,
OAH No. L-2003080459

Respondent

CONTINUED
NOTICE OF HEARING ON ACCUSATION

To the above named respohdent:

You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Department of Real Estate at 320 W. Fourth
Street, Ste. 630, Los Angeles, CA on July 29 & 30, 2004, at the hour of 9:00 a.m.., or as soon thereafter as the
matter can be heard, upon the Accusation served upon you. If you object to the place of hearing, you must notify
the presiding administrative law judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings within ten (10) days after this
notice is served on you. Failure to notify the presiding administrative law judge within ten days will deprive you
of a change in the place of the hearing.

You may be present at the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an attorney at your own
expense. You are not entitled to the appointment of an attorney to represent you at public expense. You are
entitled to represent yourself without legal counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel at
the hearing, the Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any express admission or other
evidence including affidavits, without any notice to you.

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses
testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of books, documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer the testimony of any witness
who does not proficiently speak the English language, you must provide your own interpreter and pay his or her
costs. The interpreter must be certified in accordance with Sections 11435. 30 and 11435.55 of the Government
Code.

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

'y

Dated: DEC = 8 20n3 : By
ELLYOTT MAC LENNAN, Counsel

cc: BGIF Inc./Anna M. Lizarraga.
Richard A. DeSantis, Esq.
Sacto/OAH/MA

RE 501 (Rev. 8/97)
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'[Lj N
ELLIOTT MAC LENNAN, Counsel n 'Jéi []
State Bar No. 66674 J

Department of Real Estate AN 29 2003 ESTATE
320 West Fourth Street, Suite 350 DEPARTMENT OF REAL

Los Angeles, California 90013-1105 b;&ZLAJZHbf’
: Bydéékjr

(213) 576-6911

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Respondents.

* % %

In the Matter of the Accusation of ) NO. H-29922 LA

)
BGIF INC. dba Bankers Group, and )
ANNA MARIE LIZARRAGA, individually ) ACCUSATION
and as designated officer of )
BGIF Inc., )

)

)

)

The Complainant, Maria Suarez, a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the étate of California, for cause of Accusation
against'ﬁGIF INC. dba Bankers Group and ANNA MARIE LIZARRAGA,
individually and as designated officer of BGIF Inc., alleges as
follows:

1.

The Complainant, Maria Suarez, acting in her official

capacity as a Depﬁty Real Estate Commissioner of the State of

California, makes this Accusation against BGIF INC. (“BGIF”) and
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ANNA ‘MARIE LIZARRAGA, individually as designated officer of BGIF
Inc. (“LIZARRAGA”). |
2.

All references to the "Code" are to the California
Business and Pquessiona Code and all references to
"Regulations" are to Title 10; Chapter 6, California Code of
Regulations.

3.

BGIF and LIZARRAGA (sometimes hereinafter referred to
as Respondents) are presently 1icensed or have license rights
under the Real Estate Law {Part 1 of Division 4 of thé Business
and Professions Codef hereinafter “Code”).

4.

BGIF’S corporate real estate broker licehse was

originally issued on February 17, 1%98. LIZARRAGA was

originally licensed as a real estate broker on April 16, 1950.

5. .

At all time herein mentioned, LIZARRAGA was licensed
by the Departmént ag the designated officer of BGIF to qualify
BGIF and to act for BGIF as a real estate broker as provided by
Code Section 10159.2. LIZARRAGA was responsible for the
superviéion and control of the activities conducted on behalf of
BGIF by BGIF's officers, managers and employees as necessary to
secure full comﬁliance with the provisions of the Real Estate

Law including the supervigion of the salespersons licensed to
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the corporation in the performance of acts for which a real
estate license is required.
6.

Whenever reference is made in an allegation in the
Accuéation to an act or omigsion of BGIF, such allegatioﬁ shall
be déemed to mean that the officers, direétors, managers,
employees, agents and reai estate licensees employed by.or
associated with BGIF, including LIZARRAGA, committed such act or
omission while engaged in the furtherance of BGIF’s business or
operation and while acting within the course and scoée 6f BGIF's
corporate authority, agency and employment.

T

At all times herein mentioned, BGIF engaged in the
business‘as a real estate broker within the meaning of:

A. Code Section 16131(d). BGIF operated as a
mortgage and loan broker dba Bankers Group, including soliciting
borrowers and lenders and negotiating and servicing loans
including multi-lender loans on real property; and, |

é. In addition, BGIF conducted broker controlled
escrows through its escrow division under the exemption set
forth in California Financial Code Section 17006 (a) (4) for real
egtate brokers performing escrows incidental to a real estate
trangaction where the broker is a party.and where the broker is
performing acts for which a real estate iicense is required.

/17
/17
/17
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8.

Oon Apfil 17, 2002, the Department completed an audit
examination of the books and records of BGIF pertaining to
BGIF’s mortgage and loan brokerage and broker-escrow activities,
requiring a real estate license as described in Paragraph 7.

The audit examination covered a period of time beginning on
March 1, 2000 to February 28, 2002. The audit examination
revealed violations of the Code and the Regulations as set.forth
below, and more fully discussed in Audit Reporﬁs LA 010242 and
LA 010364 and the exhibits and workpapers éttached to said audit
reborts. ’ |
9.

At all times mentioned, in connection with the
activities described in Paragraph 6, above, BGIF accepted ox
received funds in trust (trust funds) from or on behalf of
borrowers and lenders, and thereafter made disposition of such
fundg. Respondent BGIF maintained the following three trusﬁ

accounts during the audit period into which were deposited

certain of these funds at:

“BGIF Inc. dba Bankers Group Hard Money Escrow Trust Account
Account No. 002235744”

City National Bank _

Woodland Hills, California (“"T/A #1”)

“BGIF Inc. dba Bankers Group Institutional Escrow Trust Account
Account No. 002235473¢”
City National Bank
Woodland Hills, California ‘ (“T/B #2")

/17
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“BGIF Inc. dba Bankers Group Collection Trust Account
Account No. 0010094562”

California National Bank

Woodland Hills, California (“T/A #3")

10,

With regpect to the truét funds referred to in
Paragraph 9, it is alleged.that BGIF:

(a) Pefmitted, allowéd or caused the disbursement of
trust funds from the T/A #1, to an amount which, on February 28,
2002, was $17,782.97, less than the existing aggregate trust
fund liability of BGIF to every principal who was an owner of
gsaid funds, without first obtaining the prior written consent of
the owners of said funds, ag regquired by Code Section’10145 and
Regulations 2832.1, 2950 (d) and 2950(g). The shortage has been
cured.

(b) Failed to maintain an accurate and complete
control record in the form of a columnar record in chronological
order of all trust funds rgceived for T/A #1 and T/A #2. No
control record was maintained for T/A #3, as required by Code
Section 10145 and Regulations 2831. .

(c) Failed to maintain an accurate and complete
geparate record for each beneficiary or transaction, thereby

failing to account for T/A #1 and T/A #2. No separate record

|was maintained for T/A #3, as reguired by Code Section 10145 and

Regulation 2831.1.
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(d) Failed to perform a monthly reconciliation of the

balance of all separate beneficiary or transaction records

|maintained pursuant to Regulation 2831.1 with the record of all

trust funds received and disbursed by T/A #3, as required by
Code Section 10145 and Regulations 2831.2.

(e} Permitted real estate salesperson Dorothy Reik,
BGIF's owner, to be an authorized signatory on all trust
accountg. LIZARRAGA was not a signatory on any trust account,
as required by Code Section 10145 and Regulation 2834, |

(f) During 1998, BGIF made or arranged its first
multi-lender transaction, but purged the file of documentation.
On February 19, 1992, BGIF made its first documented multi-
lender loan to borrower Trimes on behalf of lenders Gelbard, the
Kaplansg, Zusman and Santell. BGIF failed to submit a notice to
the Department with respect to BGIF’s first multi-lender note
gecured difectly by an interest in the same real property, as
required by Code Section 10229 (a).

(g) Failed to retain a Lender Purchaser Disclosure
Statement wherein the lender indicated whether the investment in
the multi-lender loan through BGIF satisfied the income and/or
net worth requirements,,as required by Code Section 10229 (e).
There were no Lender Purchaser Disclosure Statements for lenders
Brody, Santell, Gelbard, Zusman, Kotz, Wok, Segel and Wallick.

(h) Failed'to deliver a Lender Purchaser Disclosure

Statement containing all the information required by Code
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Section 10232.5 of the Code to various lenders of BGIF before
these lenders became obligated to make the loan before thé
receipt b? or on behalf of the broker of any funds frbm that
respectivé lender for these multi-lender mortgage loans, Ss
required by Code Section 10229 (k). There were no complete
Lender Purchaser Disclosure Statements for the fol;owihg
lenders: (l)‘Brody, Segel aﬁd Wallick on the Coést & Canyon
Realtors loan and (2) K&K Gelbard and KéN Gelbard on the
Sherman/Warriner loan; and, (3) Brody, Santell, Gelbard, Zusman,
Kotzand and Wolk on the Desantis loan.

(i) Failed to obtain written authorization from
lenders of real property promigsory notes secured directly or
collaterally by liens on real property or of real properﬁy sales
contracts, after undertaking té service said notes or contracts,
as required by Code Sections 10229(j) and 10233, There were no
written servicing agreements authorizing BGIF to act as loan
servicing agent collecting and transmitting borrower payments
for the following lenders: (1) Weinbérg and Metelitz for the
Bacchetti loaﬁ; (2) Rollins'for the Escape on Horseback loan;
and, Pally and Bolinowski for the Rolling loan.

(j) Failed to provide the Department with timely or
accurate Quarﬁerly and Annual Trust Fund Status Reports after
meeting the loan negotiating and loan servicing threshold

criteria, as required by Code Section 10232(a) (1} (2) &{(3).




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
13
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

{(a) During 2001, BGIF negotiated a combination of
ten (10) or more loans in an aggregate amount of more than one
millions dollars (1,000,00),Ito wit, BGIG negbtiaﬁed twenty-four
(24) loane aggregating $2,235,000, in violation of Code Section
10232 (a) (1) . |

(b) During 2001, BGIF collected either:

{1} $250,000 or more, to wit, $910,543.35 on behalf of
owners of promissory notes or owners of real property sales
contracts in the form of loan payments and loan paycffs, or
both, in violation of Code Section 10232 (a) (2}; or

(2) 250,000 or more, to wit, $910,543.35 on behalf of
obligors of promissory notes.or lenders of real property sales
contracts, or both, in violation of Code Section 10232 (a) (3);
where said promissory notes or real property sales coﬁtracts
negotiated or serviced by BGIF are secured directly orx
collaterally by liens on real property.

(k) as a threshold broker, as described in Code
Section 10232, failed to file with the Department quarterly
trust fund status reports for the fiscal quarters ending June
30, 2001 and September 30, 2001, as required by Code Section
10232.25.

(1) Failed to provide/maintain a true and correct copy
of a Department of Real Estate approved Mortgage Loan Disclosure
Statement signed by the broker fdr borrowers Ferris, Rabkin,

MacLachlan and Hannah, as required by Code Section 10240; and,
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(m) failed to advise all parties to its escrow
operatiqn of its ownership of said escrow company, aé required
by Regulation 2950(h). There was no disclosure on the Shier,
Jr., Rollins or Macht escrow instructions found in the
conventional loan escrow files of BGIF’s interest in BGiF’s
escrow operation.

11.
The conduct of Respondent BGIF, described in Paragraph

10, violated the Code and the Regulations as set forth below:

PARAGRAPH PROVISIONS VIOLATED

10 (a) Code Section 10145 and
' Regulatione 2832.1,
2950 (d)and 2950 (qg)

10 (b) Code Secticon 10145 and
' Regulations 2831 '

10 (c) . Code Section 10145 and
Regulation 2831.1

10 (d) Code Section 10145 and
Regulation 2831.2

10 (e) Code Section 10145 and
Regulation 2834

10 (£) ‘ Code Section 10229%(a)
10 (g) Code Section 10229 (e)
10 (h) Code Section 10229 (k)




10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25"

26

27

10 (i) Code Sections 10229(j) and

10233
10 (3) Code Section 10232
10 (k) ‘ Code Section 10123.25
10(1) Code Section 10240
10 (m) Regulation 2950 (h)

Each of the foregoing violations separately constitutes cause
for the suséension or revocation of the real estate license and
license rights of BGIF under the provisions of Code Sections
10177(d) and/or 10177(g).

12.

The overall conduct of Respondent LIZARRAGA
constitutes a failure(on her part, as officer designated by a
corporate broker licensee, to exercise the reasonable
supervision and control over the licensed activities of BGIF as
required by Code Section 10159.2, to keep BGIF in comﬁliance

with the Real Estate Law, and is cause for the suspension or

revocation of the real estate license and license rights of

LIZARRAGA pursuant to the provisions of Code Section 10177 (h}.

/11
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WHEREFORE, complainant prays that a hearing be
conducted on the allegations of this Accusation and, that upon
proof thereof} a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary |
action against all licenses and licensing fights of Respondents
BGIF ;NC. and ANNA MARIE LIZARRAGA, individually and as
designated officer.of BGIF Inc. under the Real Estate Law (Part
1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions que) and for'
such other and further relief as may be proper under other

applicable provisions of law.

Dated at Los Angeles, California

thisp’\?/_ffz‘_gfg!z 2003 -

/j?ﬁmissioner

cc: BGIF Inc.
Anna Marie Lizarraga
Maria Suarez
MA
Sacto
aAudits




